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and shall be published in the appendix to the official reports
of the supreme court and shall be bound therewith.

Subd. 2. Index; printing, publishing and distributing.
The revisor of statutes shall index and the commissioner
of administration shall print, publish, and distribute copies
thereof to the bench and bar and as required by law.

Sec. 8. Right reserved. This act shall not abridge the
right of the legislature to enact, modify, or repeal any statute
or modify or repeal any rule of the supreme court adopted
pursuant thereto.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 499—S. F. No. 880
An act relating to compensation for election services;

amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 200.85.
Be it enacted by the Legisalture of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 200.35, is
amended to read as follows:

200.35. Compensation for election services. The compen-
sation for services performed under chapters 200 to 212
shall be as follows:

(1) To presidential electors, $10.00 for each day's attend-
ance at the capitol, and five cents for each mile necessarily
traveled in going to and returning from St. Paul;

(2) To persons carrying ballots from, and returns to,
county auditor's officers, $1.00 for each trip necessarily made,
and five cents for each mile of necessary travel;

(3) To members of county canvassing boards, £5.00
for each eight hours of service as members of such canvassing
board, and five cents for each mile of necessary travel;

(4) To regular, special, and ballot judges and clerks of
election, not to exceed 60 cents ior each hour necessarily
spent in receiving votes, and not to exceed 60 cents for each
hour so spent in counting and canvassing ballots in the case
of organized townships the compensation of judges and
clerks shall be fixed at the annual meeting; in the case of un-
organized territory by the county board; and in the case
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of municipalities, by the governing bodies thereof, all subject
to the limitations hereof; such compensation to regular,
special and ballot judges and clerks of election in cities of
the first class operating under a home rule charter shall be
fixed and determined by the council of such cities respectively;
and

(5) To special peace officers, 40 cents for each hour of
service rendered by direction of the judges.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 500—S. F. No. 911.
An act relating to Town Boards and amending Minnesota

Statutes 1965, Section 866.10.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 366.10, is
hereby amended to read as follows:

366.10. Certain Town Boards May Adopt Zoning Regula-
tions. The board of supervisors of any town in this state
located within a county having a population of more than
450,000 and an assessed valuation exclusive of money and
credits, of over $280,000,000, and the board of supervisors
in any town of this state bordering on any city of the first,
second, or third class, is hereby authorized and empowered to
submit to the legal voters of the town for their approval or
rejection at any annual town meeting or at any special
town meeting called for that purpose, the question as to
whether or not such board shall adopt building and zoning
regulations and restrictions in the town.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 501—S. F. No. 912
An act relating to Town Boards and amending Minnesota

Statutes 1945, Section 368.56.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 368.56, is
hereby amended to read as follows:'


